upon request by the lenders if it has become necessary to protect their loan receivables. Lenders whose loans constitute a majority of our
indebtedness have the right to make such request. Although we have not received any requests of this kind from our lenders, there can be no
assurance that our lenders will not request us to provide such collateral in the future. Most of these loan agreements, and some other loan
agreements, contain rights of the lenders to offset cash deposits held by them against loans to us under specified circumstances.

Whether the provisions in our loan agreements and debt arrangements described above can be enforced will depend upon factual circumstances.
However, if they are enforced, the claims of these lenders and banks would have priority over our assets and would rank senior to the claims of
holders of the notes.

S-6

Edgar Filing: NOMURA HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth, on a U.S. GAAP basis, our actual capitalization and indebtedness as of December 31, 2009, and as adjusted to
give effect to the issuance of the notes. Other than the changes which reflect the anticipated issuance of the notes and the application of the
proceeds from the notes, there has been no material change in our capitalization and indebtedness since December 31, 2009.

As of December 31, 2009

Actual As adjusted

(millions of yen)
(unaudited)

Short-term borrowings ¥ 1,236,673 ¥ 1,236,673

Long-term borrowings ¥ 6,642,077 ¥ 6,917,654

The 5-year notes being currently offered 137,716
The 10-year notes being currently offered 137,861
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock
Authorized�6,000,000,000 shares
Issued�3,719,133,241 shares at December 31, 2009
Outstanding�3,668,133,115 shares at December 31, 2009 594,493 594,493
Additional paid-in capital 635,509 635,509
Retained earnings 1,070,463 1,070,463
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (120,958) (120,958)

2,179,507 2,179,507
Common stock held in treasury, at cost�
51,020,126 shares at December 31, 2009 (69,739) (69,739)

Total NHI�s shareholders� equity 2,109,768 2,109,768

Noncontrolling interests 13,537 13,537

Total equity ¥ 2,123,305 ¥ 2,123,305

Total capitalization and indebtedness ¥ 10,002,055 ¥ 10,277,632

Notes:

(1) Information with respect to secured indebtedness as of December 31, 2009 is not available. For a discussion of secured indebtedness as of March 31, 2009,
see Note 12 to the consolidated financial statements in our annual report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2009.

(2) The outstanding amounts of guaranteed indebtedness as of December 31, 2009 are not available. As of March 31, 2009, our consolidated indebtedness was
not guaranteed. For the purpose of this note, guaranteed means guarantees provided by third parties.

(3) We and certain subsidiaries enter into various guarantee arrangements in the form of standby letters of credit and other guarantees with third parties. The
amount of potential future payments under these guarantee contracts outstanding as of December 31, 2009 is ¥9,919 million. For a discussion of our

Edgar Filing: NOMURA HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B5